Board of Adjustment
Agenda
Monday, November 8, 2021, 7:00 p.m.
Kirkwood City Hall
139 S. Kirkwood Road
Kirkwood, MO 63122

I.  Approval of Journal — October 11, 2021

II. New Business

a. Case No. 26-2021 Paul Fendler, applicant for 429 Miriam Ave. (R-3 Zoning
District), requests a variance to construct an addition that will not conform to
the rear yard setback regulation of the Zoning Code

b. Case No. 27-2021 Jason Mallory, applicant for 886 Dewberry Ct. (R-4 Zoning
District), requests a variance to construct a 2-story addition and garage that
will not conform to the rear yard setback regulation of the Zoning Code

c. Case No. 28-2021 Steve Hayes/Halo Holdings, LLC, applicant for 302
George Ave. (R-4 Zoning District), requests variances to construct a new
single-family residence that will not conform to the front yard setback and
finished first floor height regulations of the Zoning Code

d. Case No. 29-2021 Steve Hayes/Halo Holdings, LLC, applicant for 304
George Ave. (R-4 Zoning District), requests variances to construct a new
single-family residence that will not conform to the front yard setback and
finished first floor height regulations of the Zoning Code

e. Case No. 30-2021 John Rutledge, applicant for 1231 Simmons Ave. (R-4
Zoning District) requests a variance to construct a porch addition that will not
conform to the front yard encroachment regulation of the Zoning Code

Such hearings may be adjourned from time to time until completed.

By order of: Joe Roeser, Secretary — Board of Adjustment Kirkwood, Missouri,
October 22, 2021.

Staff Liaison: Amy Lowry; Phone: (314) 822-5815;
Email: lowryag@kirkwoodmo.org

Board of Adjustment: Chairman Mark McLean, Members Cindy Coronado, Joe
Roeser, Paul Schaefer, Pat Jones, Gil Kleinknecht and Paul Ward.

Accommodation: The City of Kirkwood is interested in effective communication for
all persons. Persons requiring an accommodation to attend and participate in the
meeting should contact the City Clerk at 314-822-5802 at least 48 hours before the
meeting. With advance notice of seven calendar days, the City of Kirkwood will
provide interpreter services at public meetings for languages other than English and
for the hearing impaired. Upon request, the minutes from this meeting can be made
available in an alternate format, such as a CD, by calling 314-822-5802.


mailto:lowryag@kirkwoodmo.org

Board of Adjustment - Journal
October 11, 2021, 7:00 p.m.
Zoom Webinar
Kirkwood MO 63122

Present: Mark McLean, Chair; Cindy Coronado, Pat Jones, Gil Kleinknecht and Paul
Schaefer

City Attorney: Taylor Essner  Court Reporter: Gwen Huffman
Staff Liaison: Amy Lowry

I.  Approval of Journal — September 13, 2021

[I. New Business

a. Case No. 22-2021 RRJ, LLC, applicant for 309 George Ave. (R-4 Zoning
District), requests a variance to construct a new single-family residence that
will not conform to the infill residential finished first floor height regulation of
the Zoning Code - Approved by vote of 4-0, with Paul Schaefer
unavailable for hearing and vote

b. Case No. 23-2021 Benjamin Silber, applicant for 322 Altus Pl. (R-3 Zoning
District), requests a location variance for a fence that will not conform to the
Fence Code — Unanimously Approved

c. Case No. 24-2021 Chris Pike, applicant for 520 Coverdale Ln. (R-4 Zoning
District), requests a variance to construct a new single-family residence that
will not conform to the rear yard setback regulation of the Zoning Code -
Unanimously Approved

d. Case No. 25-2021 Kara Dee Flacke, applicant for 305 Smith St. (R-3 Zoning
District) requests a variance to construct an addition to a single-family
residence that will not conform to the height regulation of the Zoning Code —
Unanimously Approved

APPROVED
Mark McLean, Chair




Case Number
Zoning District
Project Address
Applicant Name
Property Owner
Article VI
Variance Request
Required
Proposed

Variance
Requested

Case Summary

26-2021

R-3

429 Miriam

Paul Fendler - Architect

Greg & Eve Beye

Sub-

25-48 Section

Section
Rear yard for an addition

35’

25.94

9.06’

History of address: N/A

Summary Approved by: AGL

Labels printed

Letter mailed on

300 ft. notice mailed on

25-48(b)(1) &
Table 48-2



Board of Adjustment Variance Application
139 S. Kirkwood Rd. Kirkwood, MO 63122

*An appointment with staff is required prior to the submittal of a
variance application to assist in preparing your submittal information.
Please contact Amy Lowry, Planner Il at 314-822-5815 to schedule an

appointment.

Action Requested:

X Variance of Zoning Code
$240 non-refundable filing fee for additi ons/alterations to existing single-family structures and

for accessory structures such as shed, garages, and swimming pools
$500 non-refundable filing fee for all others not listed above,
o $50 fee for each additional variance request on the same application.
o Variance of Fence Code- $200 non-refundable filing fee (per Code §5-45(c))
o Appeal the decision of the Building Commissioner - $240 non-refundable filing fee
o Appeal the interpretation of the Zoning Code - $500 non-refundable fiing fee

Project Address _/;_/Zz /”/ﬂm A/ﬁ

Type of Work: New Construction Y/ Additon o Other _
Type of Structure: 'ﬁSingle-famin o Multi-family oCommercialo Accessory
o Other

Has a previous variance application been filed on these premises within the last three (3) years?
aYes ﬁNo *If yes, provide available information that may affect this application.

I hereby certify that all the information provided, including that contained in any supporting
documents submitted, is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Information: o Property Owner o Occupant o Contractor WArchitect oOther

Namem @QLE& Phoned /=044 -7725"
Address$ B2/ Fpgrison) Ave Jﬁf‘w@ QN’”U‘M‘U@M
City/State/Zip_Sh Lezers , #2063 110 e-mailpf e fen ol lecworld. ¢
B o . , .
Applicants Signature__, e Date § 6~ é [

Property Owner Infor ~ ation (if different from above):

Name Crree. + £vE Beie
Addressﬂég @zy Q_ne_:



October 6, 2021

Board of Adjustment
City of Kirkwood
139 South Kirkwood Road

Kirkwood, MO 63122

RE: Variance Request for 429 Miriam Avenue

To Whom It May Concern:

We are seeking a variance to encroach into the 35-foot rear yard setback a total distance of 9-feet,
leaving us a total distance of 26-feet to the rear property line. This encroachment is in violation of the
Kirkwood zoning ordinance, section 25-48 (b), (1) and Table 48-2.

The house at 429 Miriam Avenue is a landmark designated home in the R-3 zoning district. The house
orientation is unique in that the front of the house faces the side property line, and the side of the
house faces the street. The house also sits far off Miriam Avenue, well behind the front building line and
well behind the other homes on this street. There is an existing detached garage which will remain.

429 Miriam Avenue is a small house by today’s standards, and our client, Greg and Eve Beye, would like
to renovate and enlarge the home. The expansion will include a new kitchen, family room and
additional bedroom space. The kitchen addition is in the optimal location, adjacent to the dining room
and mud room. Because of the house orientation, it’s distance from the street, and the location of the
existing garage, there are no alternate design solutions for the kitchen expansion that do not encroach
into the rear yard setback. We feel that an undue hardship exists, and we respectfully request your
consideration for a variance.

Sincerely,
Fendler+ Associates, Inc.
Architects

Cc: Greg and Eve Beye, Owner

~mag EXHIBIT NO.



WHERE Coapruntry a1 Serrir MEET ¢

October 25, 2021

Paul Fendler
5201 Pattison Avenue
St Louis, MO 63110

Sent via email to: jtaylor@fendlerworld.com, pfi@fendlerworld.com

RE:  Variance Request
Case No. 26-2021
429 Miriam Ave
Zoning District R-3

Dear Mr. Fendler:

Your variance request from the Kirkwood Board ofi Adjustment has been set for Public
Hearing on November 8, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. This meeting will be in person at
Kirkwood City Hall. The Board ofi Adjustment is a duly constituted body with certain
powers to grant a variance, which will permit a deviation from fixed standards, when the
applicant can demonstrate to the Board that the standards set forth below will result in a
practical difficulty. These powers are set forth in Article I, Section 25-24 of the Zoning
and Subdivision Code ofithe City of Kirkwood; please refer to that section for any further
information as to the powers ofithe Board as they apply to your variance.

You or your representative shall, at the time and place above, present all evidence that
may have a bearing upon this case and that you believe to be relevant. This may include
oral testimony under oath as well as the introduction of any documents or other records
that you believe to be related to the proceedings. The burden ofi proofi lies with the
applicant. All proceedings before the Board are formal in that all testimony is under oath
and a court reporter will make a verbatim transcript of all matters that are presented
before the Board.

Article VI, Section 25-48, Sub-section 25-48(b)(1) & Table 48-2 of the Zoning and
Subdivision Code requires a rear yard setback of 35 feet in this particular instance. The
addition to the single-family residence you wish to construct will provide a rear yard
setback of 25.94 feet. This is 9.00 feet closer to the rear yard property line than the
Zoning and Subdivision Code allows.

Article II, Section 25-24(c)(1) of the Zoning and Subdivision Code allows the Board of
Adjustment to consider the following factors to determine whether a practical difficulty
exists that would justify approval ofian area or dimensional variance:

CITY'S EXHIBIT NO.
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(i)
(iif)

(iv)
)

(vi)
(vii)

Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the
land or structure involved and which are not applicable generally to other lands
or structures in the same zoning district. Examples of such special conditions or
circumstances are exceptional irregularity; narrowness, shallowness or
steepness of the lot; or proximity to non-conforming and inharmonious uses,
structures or conditions;

Whether the variance is not substantial and is the minimum necessary to make
possible the reasonable use of the land or structures;

Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially
altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a
result of the variance;

Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental
services such as water, sewer, trash pickup;

Whether the property owner's request can be obviated through some method
other than a variance;

Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
and substantial justice done by granting a variance; and

Whether a strict interpretation of the provisions of this code would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district
under the terms of this code.

I have attached the agenda for the meeting. Please contact me if you have any questions
with regard to this matter before the public hearing.

Sincerely,

CITY OF KIRKWOOD

?/ﬁ A

Amy Gillis Lowry, AICP
Planner 1T

Encl. Meeting Agenda

cc: Greg and Eve Beye via email to gregbeve@gmail.com
429 Miriam Ave.
Kirkwood, MO 63122



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MISSOURI } S.S
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS Page 1 of 1
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
. . BEFORE THE BOARD OF
Before the undersigned Notary Public personally appeared Stephen Pope on ADJUSTMENT

behalf of THE COUNTIAN, ST. LOUIS COUNTY who, being duly sworn, CITY OF KIRKWOOD, MISSOURI
attests .that sald- newspaper is qua}hﬁcd undgr the provisions of Mlssourl B 1pe Board of Adjustment of the City
governing public notices to publish, and did so publish, the notice annexed of Kirkwood will hold a Public Hearing
hererto, starting with the October 22, 2021 edition and ending with the in the City Hall Council Chambers, 139
October 22, 2021 edition, for a total of 1 publications: S. Kirkwood Road, on Novernber 8,
2021, at 7:00 P.M. to consider the
10/22/2021 following:
New Business
Case No. 26-2021- 429 Miriam Ave.
- rear yard setback variance for an
addition.
Case No. 27-2021-886 Dewberry
(t.- rear yard setback variance for an
addition.
Case No. 28-2021-302 George Ave.
-front yard setback and finished first
floor height variances for new
single-family residence
Case No. 29-2021-304 George Ave.
-front yard setback and finished first
floor height variances for new
single-family residence
(ase No. 30-2021-1231 Simmons
Ave. -front yard encroachment
variance for a porch
Such hearing may be adjourned from
time to time until completed.
Questions may be directed to Amy
Lowry at 314-822-5815 o
lowryagwKirk woodmo.org.

,éj;/é /?l//ﬂ./ {%Q,Q/ BY ORDER OF: Joe Roeser, Secretary-

Board of Adjustment Kirkwood,

Stephen Pope Missouri, October 22,2021. The Gty of
Su bscribed & sworn before me this -22__ day of CM; ,2021 Kirkwood is interested in effective
(SEAL) communication for al persons,

Persons requiring an accommodation
to attend and participate in the
meeting should contact the City Clerk
at 314-822-5802 at least 48 hours
before the meeting. With advance
notice of seven calendar days, the Gty
of Kirkwood will provide interpreter
services at public meetings for
languages other than English and for
the hearing impaired. Upon request,
the minutes from this meeting can be
made available in an alternate format,
such as (D by calling 314-822-5802.
12046977 County Oct 22,2021

H

CITY'S EXHIBIT NO.
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FONTANA MICHAEL A & MARYL...

307 WESSEX AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

KLOS STEVE M & SARAH T/E
451 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

HUBERT ANTHONY D MELANIE...

449 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

DONNELLY JENNY
454 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

HARES DAVID IVOR
447 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

RETTER JASON S & KRISTEN A...

445 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

BENDEL MARYE REVOCABLE ...

446 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

BENCHMARK CUSTOM HOMEB... -

13281 SPINDLE LN
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

REBORE RONALD W ETAL
438 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

QUINDRY PAUL & ELIZABETH H...

441 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

KEISER THOMAS H SUZANNE ...

435 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

BLANKENSHIP BRADLEY & OT...

431 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

LONG RICHARD & KELLY H/W
430 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

BLANKENSHIP BRADLEY & OT...

431 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

HAFER R W & GAIL HEYNE H/...

419 CLARK AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

BOHN GEORGE C JR REV TRU...

426 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

VITT DENNIS & JANE E H/W
425 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

KERCKHOFF ARTHUR F IV & M...

421 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

LESMEISTER ROBERT T ET AL ...

415 CLARK AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

MCHUGH CAMILLA J  ETAL
420 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

CULLINANE JOHN S TRUSTEE
413 ALICE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

LEWISHOMESLLC
204 PEEKE AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

FAGAN REVOCABLE TRUST TH...
411 CLARK AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

DUTCH REALTY LLC
360 LEFFINGWELL AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

VACCARO SCOTT J & LISA J H/...
400 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

DILORIO GINO & FLEET KATHE...
441 CLARK AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

BAILEY SEAN B
451 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

PECHA ROGER W & DIANNE B ...
400 CLARK AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

FOSTER STEVEN & AMY TRUS...
411 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

DRAKE THOMAS H MARIAN B ...
418 CLARK AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122



RIGGAN RUSSELL C REVOCAB...
424 CLARK AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

HILL DEBORAH L TRUSTEE
429 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

EVANS LAWRENCE G JR & MAR...
444 CLARK AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

DIECKHAUS SCOTT & JAIME T/...
34 DEERFIELD TER
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63124

WINKELHOCH STEPHEN L
428 CLARK AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

GION ELLIOTT & JENNIFER H/W
423 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

DAVIS EARL A JOYCE A
445 MIRIAM AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

RHOADS MICHAEL C REVOCAB...
620 SCOTT AVE
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122

OWNERSHIP INDETERMINABLE

OWNERSHIP INDETERMINABLE



2 a2
=z PROPERTY BOUNDARY SURVEY N
= E— -
oM —
= ) w
= — 2, oa
o -]
S <>z ft
2 wi —
i 2 2f
o2 338
[ . - =W
% - g VMU
= E 5 &
2 W 5 <
] ok °% =8
Q9 o ™ <59 E———
O ¢ e _.ﬂ..”..h vuu
u o Z % g ”u
2%s nmm ] L& Wy 2 mw
32— Tl Gl Be
g% © Tk ©
& o W & 0% 3 & W
Y o Ew. 4 52
o o RPN 82
2 58 o -
o ’ ” _ [
159" 2" =
o, —
* ik
8:
o
& SN Rnr
- LEE &~
e
3z 0 2, 2 e
Sk = 7}
e P £ S
5 ~2% \ 58° =
o m o o Q.
Jo 3
g8 & e
== e H
== e :
pd . 1
%mm - T H .
W m (@] . N -
B o Q g . S
o L 17p] o A )
® 2 e __ =
Ll
.4.... - -]
Te] W
2 ”»y
[
361 ~
Stz
380 _
v
P
z 3
Ll ~
x w
L ¢n { ”» Q
g - & .
XU > o =
z ;0 © <M B w
o < 2. (= [ =
W _ oo a P S
O o zQ m./m S O
5e g el 5 o
= - g < ﬂ(v
< Ly § . s E
- Sm & a - ()
<O ;
= 5 m Y
2 Pw L fleT | o
Alliant National Title Insuronce; File Number: 607650, Dated: June 23, 2021 N, bt
S oF Mg ©
This is to certify that we, James Surveying Company, ot the request of Gregory L. Beye and Eve E. Beys and & A e, S0, %, ~
Investors Title Company, we have, on the 28th day of July, 2021, to the best of our ability ond judgment, ,.w/,/, \/4...... EO J ......«\.v.w\w
executed o Property Boundary Survey in accordance with the "Missouri Standards for Property Boundary Surveys” § @& FCAI.O .... - %7 -
as established by the Missouri Boord for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors and the Missouri ] *u. KL ...*m.wu &
Department of Agriculture, Division of Geology and Land Survey, on part of Lot 33 of EAST KIRKWOOD, according g s MBER tx = T
to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 3, Page 62 of the St. Louls City (former County) Records and described, 2g: NU 9 ..m o= wv
Beginning at the intersection of the North line of said Lot 33 with the West line of Mirilom Avenue, 40 feet wide; W

thence West on the North line of sald Lot 33, 159 feet 2 inches; thence South, 160 feet; thence East, 150 feet 2
inches to the West line of Miriarn Avenue; thence North on the Wast line of Mirlam Avenue, 160 feet to the Point
of Beginning, in St. Louls County, Missouri, and that this Survey reflects all visible improvements, including fences
and Easements, as depicted on the Record Plat and on the above mentioned Title Commitment. The subject
property is an URBAN property as defined in said Stondards. The Building Lines and Easements, unless otherwise
referenced, are token from the Record Piat, the current Zoning Set Backs may not be shown.

\
This Boundary Survey is non-transferable. s

LEO J. KLUTHO

AT Lad
] —l-l— m m m - Surveyed b J. Torrence _u:_v?m%_o:a_ _..n__anw:zzﬁ
L n Responsible Charge
g B Drofted b: L Kimho WISSOURI REGISTRATION NUMBER; PLS-2005019212
; o " Dated: August 2, 2021 ; ,

SURVEYING | ]|, : vy
COMPANY ge Revised: Survey Number:

Project: Property Boundary Survey: 429 Miriam Av nue Kirkwood MO 63122

10811 BIG BEND BOULEVARD; KIRKWOOD, MO 63122; PHONE: (314) 822-1006; FAX: (314) 822-0006
ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE/LICENSE NUMBER 00012%



LOCATOR NO. . 23M610564 /\_F
OWNER : GREGORY & EVE BEYE ¥ o x
DESCR PT ON SYMBOL SITE ADDRESS . 519 N. TAYLOR AVE s B
o KIRKWOOD, MO 63122 S &
EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR 500 ACREAGE OF TRACT : 25,463 S.F (0.58 AC%) ; 2
o PRESENT ZONING  : R-3 R 4
EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR S02— —  PRESENT USAGE : SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL SITE g
PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR —500—— mmmmwmm__w_%m_»%m ; Mumﬂw%%z__k RESIUENTIAL N 2
— ZIP CODE . 63122
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR ——502 WATERSHED(S) . RIVER DES PERES
FIRE DISTRICT . KIRKWOOD
PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION +502.00 FIRM PANEL 29189C0309K, ZONE X
UTILITIES . AMEREN UE
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER = = = = : SPIRE — GAS COMPANY LOCATION M
: AT&T TELEPHONE COMPANY N.
EXISTING STORM SEWER ——— — - : MISSOURI—AMERICAN WATER CO.
METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DIST.
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
PROPOSED STORM SEWER GENERAL NOTES
EXISTING WATERLINE W 1. BOUNDARY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY JAMES SURVEYING AND TOPOGRAPHIC
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY AVAILABLE INFORMATION.
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 2. GRADING AND STORMWATER DRAINAGE TO CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF
THE CITY OF KIRKWOOD, MSD, AND MoDNR.
EXISTING GAS LINE G 3. SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL.
|_ 4. SANITARY SEWERS TO MEET THE CITY OF KIRKWOOD AND M.S.D. STANDARDS
EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITY — ON SITE.
ou 5. ALL UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE UNDERGROUND.
USE IN PLACE 6. UTILITY INFORMATION PER SURVEY PROVIDED AND AVAILABLE RECORDS.
7. ALL PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE CITY OF
KIRKWOOD STANDARDS.
ADJUST TO GRADE (AT.G.) 8. THE FINISHED GRADE LEVEL AT THE BUILDING TO BE MINIMUM OF 6" BELOW
70 BE REMOVED (TBR) Gmmmmm FOUNDATION FOR MASONRY AND 8" FOR FRAME AND BRICK
9. THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE
TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED (T.BR.&R.) SLOPED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT A SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN ONE
TO BE REMOVED AND RELOCATED  (T.BR.&REL) UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (1:12) FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE

FF = FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
TF = TOP OF FOUNDATION
BF = BASEMENT FLOOR ELEVATION

TW = FINISHED GRADE AT TOP OF WALL
BW = FINISHED GRADE AT BOTTOM OF WALL
CO = CLEAN OUT

DS = DOWNSPOUT

WW = WINDOW WELL
+570.0 (PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION)

+EX-570.0 (EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION)

YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

FRONT: 40 FEET (EX. HOUSE IS SETBACK 130'+)
SIDE: 12 FEET
REAR: 35 FEET

NOTE: THE PROPOSED ADDITION WILL NOT EXTEND TO THE
FRONT OF THE EXISTING HOUSE.

LOT COVERAGE

LOT AREA = 25,463 SF

MAX COVERAGE ALLOWED FOR 2 STORY: 25%

PROPOSED COVERAGE: 3,609 SF (HOUSE, PORCH, GARAGE.
—300 SF (FRONT PORCH)

3,309 SF

3,309 / 25,463 13%

OF AUTHORITY 20030221

OF 8 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE WALL.
10. ALL GRADING SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN.

11. FOUNDATION FOOTINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO MAINTAIN A 26"
DEPTH OF EARTH COVER OR AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

12. BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

13. ALL SEWER CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT STANDARD CONSTRUCTION
SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEWER AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES, 20089.
14. GUTTER LEAF GUARDS TO BE INSTALLED. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT.
15. ALL DOWNSPOUT PIPING TO BE SMOOTH WALL PIPE.

FF CALCULATION

PROPOSED FINISHED F .OOR OF THE ADDITION SHALL BE AT THE SAME
ELEVATION AS THE EXISTING HOUSE

STORM WATER CALCULATIONS

LOT AREA = 25,463 S.F.
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA = 4,867 S.F. (25.5%)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = 7,080 S.F. (27.8%)
NET INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA = 2,213 S.F.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE AMOUNT OF IMPERVIOUS

AREA THAT EXCEEDS 25% OF THE LOT AREA.
7,080 — (25,463 X 25%) = 714 SF.

AMOUNT OF STORMWATER DETENTION REQUIRED: 714 S.F. X 1.14” = 68 C.F.

UNKNOWN INFILTRATION RATE (+10%) +__7 C.F.
TOTAL = 75 C.F.

PROPOSED METHOD OF STORM WATER MANAGEMENT:
AGGREGATE INFILTRATION BED.

FLO—WELL

AREA DESIGNATION AND SUPPORTING CALCULATIONS TO BE PROVIDED ON SITE

PLAN.

OF 2
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